## **ORDINANCE NO. 1328**

AN ORDINANCE REVISING SECTION 1-1501 OF THE RALSTON MUNICIPAL CODE TITLED "PURCHASES; HOW MADE" TO INCREASE THE LIMIT FOR BIDDING REQUIREMENTS; TO REPEAL PROVISIONS IN CONFLICT THEREWITH; TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND TO AUTHORIZE THAT SAID ORDINANCE BE PUBLISHED IN PAMPHLET FORM.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RALSTON, NEBRASKA.

That on the 16<sup>+b</sup> day of April 2024, the Ralston City Council conducted a regularly scheduled public hearing at which it considered revising Chapter 1, section 1501, of the Ralston Municipal Code to increase the limit for bidding requirements. Upon consideration of such, the Ralston City Council approved the revision of §1-1501 so that after passage of this ordinance said sections shall read as follows:

## §1-1501. PURCHASED; HOW MADE.

All purchases or contracts involving amounts of \$50,000 or more shall require legal public notice and sealed bids to be opened by the City Clerk or Deputy City Clerk at the designated place and time as stated in the public notice. Such bids shall then be forwarded to the Mayor and a committee appointed by the Mayor. Said committee shall evaluate the bids and make a recommendation to the entire City Council as to awarding the lowest and best bid.

Any and all Ordinances or portions thereof which are in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

This Ordinance becomes effective fifteen days after passage by the City Council and Mayor of the City of Ralston, Nebraska.

This Ordinance is directed to be published in pamphlet form by amending the pamphlet form of the Municipal Code of the City of Ralston.

DATED this 16th day of April, 2024.

CITY OF RALSTON, NEBRASKA

Donald A. Groesser, Mayor

ATTEST:

Maura Kelly Ryan, City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Donald F. Ficenec, City Attorney